

No. 14-278

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT WALKER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA WOLF, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JAMES D. ESSEKS
*American Civil Liberties Un-
ion Foundation*
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
HANS J. GERMANN
FRANK M. DICKERSON
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

JOHN A. KNIGHT
Counsel of Record
*American Civil Liberties Un-
ion Foundation*
180 North Michigan
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740
jaknight@aclu.org

GRETCHEN HELFRICH
Loevy & Loevy
312 North May Street
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

REBECCA M. KLEIN
LINDA X. SHI
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

LAURENCE J. DUPUIS
American Civil Liberties Un-
ion of Wisconsin Founda-
tion
207 E. Buffalo Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 272-4032

Counsel for Respondents Virginia Wolf, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Plaintiffs-Respondents	2
B. Wisconsin’s Marriage Ban.....	2
C. Procedural History	3
1. The District Court Decision	3
2. The Seventh Circuit Decision	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle for Certiorari.....	10
A. The Factual and Legal Context of This Case Warrants Granting the Petition.	11
B. The State Has Consistently and Vigorously Defended Its Marriage Laws.	13
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Most Fully Develops the Reasons Why the Equal Protection Clause Bars State Marriage Bans.	14
D. This Case Presents the Full Range of Legal Issues and Arguments Regarding Marriage of Same-Sex couples.	14
II. Although Certiorari Is Warranted, the Seventh Circuit’s Judgment Should Be Affirmed.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Concluded That Heightened Scrutiny Applies to Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation.	15
B. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Concluded That Wisconsin’s Marriage Ban Failed to Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny, or, in the Alternative, Failed to Satisfy Rational Basis Review.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 2014 WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	3

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)	12
29 C.F.R. § 825.122(b)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-15-101, et seq.	11

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122A.010, et seq.....	11
Wis. Const. art. XIII § 13	2, 3, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 48.82(1)(a).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 765.001(1)	11
Wis. Stat. § 766.15.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 766.31(2)	11
Wis. Stat. § 766.55(2)	11
Wis. Stat. § 860.01(1)	11
Wis. Stat. § 891.40(1)	13
Wis. Stat. § 891.41(1)	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual, GN 00210.100 (“Wind- sor Same-Sex Marriage Claims”)	12
U.S. Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.400 (“Same-Sex Marriage—Benefits for Surviv- ing Spouses”)	12
